

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****APPEAL NO.267 OF 2016****IN****ARBITRATION PETITION NO.494 OF 2007****Afcons Infrastructure Ltd. ... Appellant****V/s.****Board of Trustees of Jawaharlal  
Nehru Port Trust ... Respondent****WITH****CROSS OBJECTION LODGING (L) NO.1 OF 2016****IN****APPEAL NO.267 OF 2016****Board of Trustees of Jawaharlal  
Nehru Port Trust ... Appellant****V/s.****Afcons Infrastructure Ltd. ... Respondent**

---

Mr. Aman Arora i/by M/s. Desai & Diwanji for the Appellant in APP-267-2016 and for Respondent in CROL(L)-1-2016.

Ms. Usha Singh a/w. Mr. Pritesh Haridas Bodekar i/by Vyas and Bhalwal for the Respondent in APP-267-2016 and for Appellant in CROL(L)-1-2016.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> May 2026**

**PC.:-**

1) Learned Advocates for the Appellant and Respondent submitted that, the parties herein have settled their disputes amicably and have executed Settlement Agreement. A photocopy of the said Settlement Agreement is produced on record.

2) In view of the above, the respective clients seeks leave to withdraw the Appeal filed by the Afcons Infrastructure Ltd and Cross Objection (L) No. 1 of 2016 filed by Jawaharlal Nehru Port Authority (formerly known as Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust).

2.1) Leave granted.

3) Both the Appeal and Cross Objection (L) No. 1 of 2016 are disposed of as withdrawn.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**